

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
MALLARDS COVE, LLP for itself  
and all others similarly situated,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF  
TRANSPORTATION, and JED PITTMAN, CLERK OF  
THE CIRCUIT COURT OF PASCO COUNTY,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The District Court Of Appeal Of Florida,  
Second District**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**  
—◆—

STUART C. MARKMAN, ESQUIRE  
KYNES, MARKMAN &  
FELMAN, P.A.  
Post Office Box 3396  
Tampa, FL 33601  
Phone: (813) 229-1118  
Facsimile: (813) 221-6750  
Email: knorse@kmf-law.com

CHRISTA L. COLLINS, ESQUIRE  
*Counsel of Record*  
HARMON, WOODS, PARKER  
& ABRUNZO, P.A.  
110 N. 11th Street  
Tampa, FL 33602  
Phone: (813) 864-1762  
Facsimile: (813) 222-3616  
Email: clc@harmon  
woodslaw.com

JACKSON H. BOWMAN, ESQUIRE  
MOORE, BOWMAN & RIX, P.A.  
300 W. Platt Street,  
Suite 100  
Tampa, FL 33606  
Phone: (813) 318-9000  
Facsimile: (877) 203-5748  
Email: jbowman@  
mbrfirm.com

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	viii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION AND STAT- UTES AT ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. In 1985, Florida’s Legislature enacted section 74.051(4) to generate revenue for the State Department of Transportation and other condemnors, and the Depart- ment began to actively solicit clerks to in- vest eminent domain deposits without notice to property owners .....	4
II. The Department took immediate title and possession of Mallards’ land by de- positing funds into the court registry in a quick-take proceeding.....	6
III. Unbeknownst to Mallards, the Clerk invested the registry deposit and paid the Department ninety percent of the inter- est earned on it.....	7

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
IV. After the quick-take proceedings were concluded, Mallards learned the interest on the eminent domain deposit had been taken and sued to recover it.....	8
A. The trial court ruled an unconstitutional taking had occurred and granted class certification.....	8
B. The Florida appellate court reversed the trial court and held the quick-take registry funds “were not the property of Mallards Cove.” .....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	13
THE REFUSAL OF THE FLORIDA APPELLATE AND SUPREME COURT TO APPLY <i>WEBB’S</i> TO UNCONSTITUTIONAL TAKINGS OF INTEREST EARNED ON QUICK-TAKE REGISTRY DEPOSITS RAISES AN IMPORTANT QUESTION OF FEDERAL LAW THAT THIS COURT SHOULD SETTLE .....	13
I. Florida’s statutory quick-take scheme creates an immediate property interest in quick-take deposits.....	15
II. Quick-take registry funds are deposited for the ultimate benefit of property owners and under <i>Webb’s</i> and <i>Phipps</i> these deposits and any interest earned by investing them are private property protected by the Takings Clause .....	17

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. The Florida court’s holding that quick-take funds are public property effects unconstitutional takings of millions of dollars of private property to fund state transportation revenue and renders the Florida quick-take scheme unconstitutional.....	20
IV. The appellate court’s <i>res judicata</i> alternative holding is inextricably intermingled with the federal constitutional question .....	23
V. The Florida court’s opinion creates a constitutional predicament with implications throughout and beyond Florida that merits this Court’s review .....	25
CONCLUSION.....	28
 APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the Florida Second District Court of Appeal (March 6, 2015).....	A-1
APPENDIX B: Order of the Circuit Court of the Sixth Judicial Circuit in and for Pasco County, Florida Granting Mallards’ Motion for Class Certification (December 4, 2012).....	B-1

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX C: Order Granting Plaintiff’s Motion for Summary Judgment. The Challenged Portion of Florida Statute Section 74.051(4) is Unconstitutional (April 26, 2011) .....	C-1
APPENDIX D: Denial of Petition for Review by the Supreme Court of Florida (September 28, 2015).....	D-1
APPENDIX E: State of Florida, Department of Transportation Right of Way Manual, Regarding Pursuit of Investment of Eminent Domain Deposits .....	E-1
APPENDIX F: State of Florida, Department of Transportation’s Supplemental Answers to Interrogatories.....	F-1
APPENDIX G: Transcript of Testimony of Joe Dismuke, State of Florida, Department of Transportation. (November 8, 2011).....	G-1
APPENDIX H: Class Action Complaint, <i>Camden I Condominium Association, Inc. v. Dunkle</i> , 83-8265-CIV-JCP.....	H-1
APPENDIX I: 1985 Legislative History Showing Investment Interest as Department of Transportation Revenue .....	I-1



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960) .....	5, 15
<i>Beckwith v. Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc.</i> , 374 So. 2d 951 (Fla. 1979) .....	13
<i>Bowein v. Brock</i> , No. 10-4367-CA (Twentieth Judicial Cir., Collier County, Fla.).....	28
<i>Camden I Condo., Inc. v. Dunkle</i> , 805 F.2d 1532 (11th Cir. 1986).....	26
<i>Edmond v. U.S.</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997) .....	22
<i>Fine v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 391 N.W.2d 853 (Minn. 1986).....	26
<i>Florida Dep’t of Transp. v. Mallards Cove, LLP</i> , 159 So. 3d 927 (Fla. 2d DCA 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hawaii v. Office of Hawaiian Affairs</i> , 556 U.S. 163 (2009).....	24
<i>HCH Development, LLC v. Gardner</i> , No. 07- CA-12819, Div. 33 (Ninth Judicial Cir., Or- ange County, Fla.).....	28
<i>In re Town of Greenburgh v. Commissioner of Finance</i> , 419 N.E.2d 871 (N.Y. 1981) .....	25
<i>In re Town of Greenburgh v. Commissioner of Finance</i> , 421 N.Y.S.2d 239 (N.Y. App. Div. 1979).....	26
<i>Kirby Forest Industries v. United States</i> , 467 U.S. 1 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Livingston v. Frank</i> , 150 So. 3d 239 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014) .....	11, 12, 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mallards Cove, LLP v. Florida Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 2015 WL 5683074 (Fla. Sept. 28, 2015) .....	1
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	24
<i>Mississippi State Highway Comm’n v. Owen</i> , 310 So. 2d 920 (Miss. 1975) .....	26
<i>Moldon v. County of Clark</i> , 188 P.3d 76 (Nev. 2008) .....	25
<i>Morton Grove Park Dist. v. Am. Nat. Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 399 N.E.2d 1295 (Ill. 1980).....	26
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	15
<i>Phipps v. Watson</i> , 108 Fla. 547 (Fla. 1933).....	17, 18
<i>Resource Conservation Holdings, LLC v. Green, et al.</i> , No. 11CA-2616 (Twentieth Judicial Cir., Lee County, Fla.).....	28
<i>State by State Highway Comm’r v. Seaway, Inc.</i> , 217 A.2d 313 (N.J. 1966).....	26
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010).....	17, 25
<i>United States v. Dunnington</i> , 13 S. Ct. 79 (1892).....	21
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>

## CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. V .....	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------	---------------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....2  
Fla. Stat. § 74.031.....7, 16  
Fla. Stat. § 74.051.....*passim*  
Fla. Stat. § 74.061.....*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Laws of Fla. ch. 13-23.....3  
Fla. Const. Art. X, § 6 .....15, 18, 20, 21
